RESOLUTION NO. 2019-256

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURES
PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.140(B)(3) AND

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT

TO CONTRACT C-08-242 WITH CORDICO PSYCHOLOGICAL CORPORATION
FOR SPECIALIZED LAW ENFORCEMENT PSYCHOLOGICAL AND WELLNESS

SERVICES FOR $126,000 FOR A TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF

$256,000 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

WHEREAS, law enforcement is a high-stress, often dangerous job that requires
persons with mental and emotional stability to successfully perform under such
conditions; and

WHEREAS, psychological evaluations are a critical component in the decision-
making process when hiring police officers; and

WHEREAS, wellness resources and services are an important component in
ensuring mental wellness of Department employees; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has contracted and maintained a
long-standing, positive relationship with Cordico Psychological Corporation to perform
psychological evaluations and provide wellness resources to Department employees;
and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a search and found that Cordico Psychological
Corporation is the only local provider with the requisite experience in specialized law
enforcement psychological screenings and wellness services in the Sacramento area
able to meet the needs of the Department; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.140(B)(3), the
City Council may dispense with the formal request for proposals procedure when, in the
judgment of the City Council, compliance with the procedure is not in the best interest of
the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove finds that a formal request for proposals process is not in the best interest of the
City, hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposals procedure, and authorizes
the City Manager to execute the Eighth Amendment to Contract C-08-242 with Cordico
Psychological Corporation, in substantially the form presented, for specialized law
enforcement psychological and weliness services increasing the total contract not-to-
exceed amount to $256,000 through December 31, 2022, and modifying the Scope of
Work as set forth in the proposed Eighth Amendment.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13t

day of November 2019
STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHEN P. HOBBS,
ITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2019-256

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
November 13, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Detrick, Nguyen, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California




